No. 555, S.]

[Published August 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 593

- AN ACT to repeal 36.06 (6) (b) 5; to amend 36.06 (6) (a) 1 and 2; and to create 13.351 (8) and (9), 20.005 (2) (a) (lines 303a, 524a, 576a), 20.551 (4), 20.7601 (75) and 20.8301 (75) of the statutes, relating to the state building trust fund, to the powers of the regents of the university, of the regents of the state colleges and of the building commission, for the construction of buildings and making appropriations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.351 (8) and (9) of the statutes are created to read: 13.351 (8) ADDITIONAL FUNDS. There is transferred annually from the general fund to the state building trust fund an amount equal to 20 per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the university of Wisconsin, excepting adult education fees. (9) ADDITIONAL FUNDS. There is transferred annually from the general fund to the state building trust fund an amount equal to $33-\frac{1}{2}$ per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the state colleges, except adult education fees.

SECTION 2. 20.005 (2) (a) (lines 303a, 524a and 576a) of the statutes are created to read:

20.005 (2) (a)	1957 - 58	1958 - 59
303a. State building trust fund 20.551 (4) C	\$1,294,757	\$1,645,820
524a. Construction 20.7601 (75) C	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1 / - / - / -
576a. Construction 20.8301 (75) C		

SECTION 3. 20.551 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

20.551 (4) TRANSFER TO BUILDING TRUST FUND. On July 1, 1957, and annually thereafter to the state building trust fund a nonlapsible amount equal to 20 per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the university of Wisconsin except adult education fees, and a nonlapsible amount equal to $33-1/_2$ per cent of all net moneys collected in the previous fiscal year from academic student fees on behalf of the state colleges, except adult education fees.

SECTION 4. 20.7601 (75) of the statutes is created to read:

20.7601 (75) CONSTRUCTION. Annually, beginning July 1, 1957, there is appropriated from the state building trust fund to the state college regents a sum sufficient for the payment of rentals by the regents and for permanent improvements, remodeling and purchase of land under s. 36.06 (6) on projects designated by the state building commission when the projects are initiated.

SECTION 5. 20.8301 (75) of the statutes is created to read:

20.8301 (75) CONSTRUCTION. Annually, beginning July 1, 1957, there is appropriated from the state building trust fund to the university of Wisconsin regents a sum sufficient for the payment of rentals by the regents and for permanent improvements, remodeling and purchase of land under s. 36.06 (6) on projects designated by the state building commission when the projects are initiated.

SECTION 6. 36.06 (6) (a) 1 and 2 of the statutes are amended to read:

36.06 (6) (a) 1. The term "existing building" in relation to any conveyance, lease or sublease made under par. (b) 1, 2 and 3 means all dormitories, commons, field houses, stadia, indoor practice buildings, memorial unions, and such other buildings, structures, facilities and permanent improvements as in the judgment of the regents are needed or useful for university purposes, and all equipment therefor and all improvements and additions thereto, which were erected, constructed or installed prior to the making of such conveyance, lease or sublease.

the making of such conveyance, lease or sublease. 2. The term "new building" in relation to any conveyance, lease or sublease made under par. (b) 1, 2 and 3 means all dormitories, commons, field houses, stadia, indoor practice buildings, memorial unions, and such other buildings, structures, facilities and permanent improvements as in the judgment of the regents are needed or useful for university purposes, and all equipment therefor or for existing buildings, which are erected, constructed or installed after the making of such conveyance, lease or sublease.

SECTION 7. 36.06 (6) (b) 5 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. It is the legislative intent by the provisions of this act and other acts to provide for the development of a comprehensive buildUnderscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see ext of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

ing program for the state and not that the funds provided by SECTION 2 of this act shall be limited to university and state college purposes, nor is there any intention hereby to create any presumption that such funds are to be used for university and state college purposes unless the state building commission finds that the interests of the state so require.

Approved August 12, 1957.
